From:

Ref:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  April 2-3, 2003

Reference No.: 2.1 8.(5)
Action Item

ROBERT L. GARCIA Prepared by: Jim Nicholas
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Transportation Programming

STIP AMENDMENT 02S-052

Action Update: The Action item has been revised from the Notice to reflect the proposed change
from AB 3090 Reimbursement to AB 3090 Replacement option for one transit project. The
background was also revised to include the details of the replacement project and the details and
schedules of the two reimbursement projects. Recommendation has been revised.

The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA) is requesting the
California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve this State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) amendment. A draft AB 3090 Reimbursement Agreement is
currently pending approval. The final signed agreement will be delivered to Commission staff
prior to action. LACMTA concurs with this amendment request.

LACMTA proposes to revise various 2002 STIP projects in Los Angeles County. This
amendment shifts a total of $316,832,000 of Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds from
four state highway projects and ten local road projects to three new STIP transit projects. The
amendment results in fully funding three transit projects and a highway project (PPNO: 0158K),
fully funding some components for three state highway projects, fully funding some components
for one local road project, and deleting nine local road projects. The amendment also shifts
Interregional Improvement Program (IIP) funds between two highway projects (PPNO: 2808A
and PPNO: 0151E). LACMTA also requests that the Commission designate the San Fernando
Valley East-West Corridor Bus Rapid Transit project (PPNO: 2891) as a replacement project,
and the Eastside Light Rail Transit (PPNO: 2890) and Low Emission Bus Acquisition projects
(PPNO: 3317) as reimbursement projects per AB 3090. Los Angeles County will advance project
delivery now through the sale of bonds for later funds reimbursement in the programmed years
specified by this amendment. This is a revenue neutral programming action.




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(5)
April 2-3, 2003
Page 2 of 6

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the AB 3090 request be
approved.

BACKGROUND:

The Governor’s mid-year proposal and the proposed budget for FY 2003/04 recommend
suspension of the Traffic Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF). To accommodate for the funding
shortfall resulting from the suspension of the TCRF and to preserve the federal funding on San
Fernando East-West Corridor project (PPNO: 2891), to begin construction of Eastside Light Rail
project (PPNO: 2890), and to acquire 200 Compressed Natural Gas, 60-foot articulated buses
immediately, LACMTA prioritized the three transit projects for immediate programming using
RIP funds. LACMTA proposes to move a total of $316,832,000 in RIP funds from the four state
highway and ten local road projects to three transit projects.

Details of the Three Transit Projects:

1) PPNO 2890: Eastside Light Rail Transit (LRT) project. Currently programmed with
$236,000,000 of TCRP funds for Plan, Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E), Right of Way
(R/W), and Construction (CON). A total $45,000,000 of TCRP funds already allocated for
PS&E and R/W. The remaining balance of $191,000,000 for CON ($100,398,000 in FY
2005-06 and $90,602,000 in FY 2006-07) is replaced with RIP funds.

2) PPNO 2891: San Fernando Valley East-West Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Corridor project.
Currently programmed with $145,000,000 of TCRP funds for PS&E, R/W, and CON. A
total $47,000,000 of TCRP funds was allocated already for PS&E and R/W. The remaining
balance of $98,000,000 for CON ($18,743,000 in FY 2002-03, $2,263,000 in FY 2003-04,
and $76,994,000 in FY 2005-06) is replaced with RIP funds.

2) PPNO 3317: Low Emission Bus Acquisition project. Currently programmed with
$150,000,000 of TCRP funds to acquire up to 570 buses. No TCRP allocations have been
approved by the Department to date. A total $27,832,000 ($4,629,000 in FY 2004-05 and
$23,203,000 in FY 2005-06) of RIP funds is needed immediately to acquire 200 Compressed
Natural Gas, 60-foot articulated buses. The balance of $122,168,000 will be addressed as
part of future bus procurement.




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(5)

April 2-3, 2003
Page 3 of 6

Details of the Four Higchway Projects:

1)

2)

3)

4)

PPNO 2808: Interstate 5, from Orange County Line to Route 605, Widening project.
Currently programmed with $183,520,000 of RIP funds for Project Approval and
Environmental Document (PA&ED), PS&E, R/W, R/W support, CON, and CON support.
A total $181,527,000 of RIP funds is shifted to the three transit projects and a total $517,000
of RIP funds is shifted to the PPNO 2808A. A total $17,000,000 of IIP funds from R/W are
shifted to PS&E ($12,599,000) and R/W Support ($4,401,000) to restore the funding lost
due to the RIP fund shifts.

PPNO 2808A: Interstate 5, from Orange County Line to Route 605 Widening and
Interchange Modifications project. Currently programmed with $35,996,000 of RIP funds
for R/W and CON. A total $517,000 of RIP funds are shifted to this project from PPNO
2808. A total $750,000 of IIP funds is shifted to this project from PPNO 0151E.

PPNO 0151E: Interstate 5, Ultimate HOV/Empire Avenue Access Improvement project.
Currently programmed with $76,697,000 of RIP funds for PA&ED, PS&E, R/W, R/'W
support, CON, and CON support. A total $62,847,000 of RIP funds is shifted to the three
transit projects. A total $750,000 in IIP funds is shifted to PPNO 2808A.

PPNO 0158K: Interstate 5, HOV Lanes, from Route 170 to Route 118 project. Currently
programmed with $136,775,000 of RIP funds for PS&E, R/W, CON, and CON support. A
total $8,529,000 of RIP funds is shifted to the three transit projects. An equal amount of
$8,529,000 in Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds is added to this project
to restore the funding. No net change to overall project funding.

Details of the Ten Local Road Projects:

A total of $63,929,000 of RIP funds from these projects is shifted to the three transit projects.
RIP funds on first nine STIP projects are deleted. The amounts deleted are shown in the
parentheses.

PPNO 2373: Hacienda Boulevard Realignment and Widening ($2,263,000)
PPNO 3119: South Bay Traffic Signal Corridors ($6,588,000)

PPNO 3120: San Gabriel Valley Traffic Signal Corridors ($8,181,000)

PPNO 3121: Gateway Cities Traffic Signals Corridors, Phase 4 ($8,187,000)
PPNO 3091: Sepulveda Boulevard Tunnel Widening ($3,259,000)

PPNO 3109: North Spring Street Bridge Widening ($6,236,000)

PPNO 3113: Canoga Park Automated Traffic Surveillance and Control (ATSAC)/
Adaptive Traffic Control System (ATCS) ($7,160,000)

8. PPNO 3114: San Pedro ATSAC/ATCS ($3,825,000)

9. PPNO 3115: Reseda ATSAC/ATCS ($7,296,000)

10. PPNO 2232: Route 71 Mission Boulevard Interchange ($10,934,000). A total of
$2,329,000 of RIP funds remain programmed for this project.

NownkeWwh e~

LACMTA will be seeking to restore the funding on the projects impacted by this amendment
from appropriate funding sources.




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(5)
April 2-3, 2003
Page 4 of 6

AB 3090 Request:

This request follows Advanced Local Funding and Reimbursement-Guidelines (AB3090) which
allows a Local Agency to use Local (non-state/non-federal) funds to complete a project
component early, to be later replaced with another project or reimbursed with STIP funds
currently programmed on the project. LACMTA is requesting the approval of AB 3090
replacement action for one project (San Fernando Valley East-West BRT Corridor) and the
approval of AB 3090 reimbursement action for two (Eastside LRT and Low Emission Bus
Acquisition) projects.

One AB 3090 Replacement Project:

LACMTA is requesting the approval of the AB 3090 replacement request for the San Fernando

Valley East-West Corridor BRT project. LACMTA is requesting this approval so that they can:

e Award a multi-year contract immediately for San Fernando Valley East-West BRT Corridor
project.

The LACMTA will program a total of $21,000,000 (RIP funds) in FY 2003/04 and $77,000,000
(RIP funds) in FY 2005/06 for a replacement project.

Two AB 3090 Reimbursement Projects:

LACMTA is requesting the approval of this AB 3090 reimbursement request for the Eastside

LRT and Low Emission Bus Acquisition projects. LACMTA is using short-term borrowing

instruments to fund Eastside LRT and Low Emission Bus Acquisition projects. LACMTA is

requesting the cash reimbursement instead of replacement for these two projects to facilitate the
repayment to the lenders. LACMTA is requesting this approval so that they can:

o Complete the Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) with the Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) immediately to secure a total of $491,000,000 in federal funds for the Eastside LRT
project.

e Award a contract to acquire 200 buses immediately for the Low Emission Bus Acquisition
project.

An AB 3090 reimbursement agreement will be drafted and submitted for Commission staff
review prior to the April 2003 Commission meeting. If this amendment is approved, LACMTA
will be reimbursed with equal payments over a five year period beginning in FY 2005/06 and
ending in FY 2009/10.




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(5)

April
Page

Proposed programming and AB 3090 reimbursement schedule for the Eastside LRT and the Low

Emission Bus Acquisition projects is as follows:

Eastside LRT Project:

2-3,2003
Sof6

County CT District PPNO EA Element |Const. Year PM Back PM Ahead Route/Corridor
Los Angeles 07 2890 MT 2004/05 & 05/06 - - -
Implementing Agency: PA&ED AB 3090} PS&E AB 3090 |
(by component) R/W AB 3090 CON LACMTA AB 3090 }_(_1

Implementing The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA)
Agency:

RTPA/CTC : The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA)

Project Title: Eastside LRT Project

Location:

Description: Build a 6-mile Rail Line from Union Station to East Los Angeles
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Project Totals by Fiscal Year

FUND |TOTAL

Prior 02/03 03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 07/08 08/09

12/13

IST IP Programming — RIP

09/10 10/11 ' 11/12

IProposedI $191,000| | | | $100,398 $95,’602|’ |

S —

Low Emission Bus Acquisition Project:

County CT District PPNO EA Element [Const. Year PM Back PM Ahead Route/Corridor
Los Angeles 07 3317 MT 2005/06 & 06/07 - - -
Implementing Agency: PA&ED AB 3090 |PS&E AB 3090
(by component) R/W AB3090|  |CON LACMTA AB 3090 X

Implementing The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LA MTA)
Agency: ‘

RTPA/CTC : The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA)

Project Title: Low Emission Bus Acquisition

Location:

Description: Acquire 200 Compressed Natural Gas, 60-foot articulated buses
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Project Totals by Fiscal Year

FUND |TOTAL

09/10 10/11__[ 11/12

Prior 02/03 | 03/04 | 04/05 | 05/06 | 06/07 | 07/08 | 08/09 12/13
STIP Programming—RIP - e '
Proposed | $27,832 | [ s4629] $23,203] | '[ ] { }
AB 3090 Reimbursement Schedule:

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year

FUND |TOTAL

Prior 02/03 | 03/04 | 04/05 | 05/06 | 06/07 | 07/08 | 08/09 | 09/10 | 10/11 11/12 | 12/13

AB 3090 Reimbursement (Eastside LRT and Low Emission Bus 'A_cquisi'tion rojects) e
IProposed $218,832{ | l [ $43,766! $43,766|

$43,766} $43,767| $43,767 } k |




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(5)
April 2-3, 2003
Page 6 of 6

The Department suggests that some limits on AB 3090 approvals may be needed to ensure future
programming flexibility and equity between regions. These limits include:

Statewide limits:
e Statewide reimbursements shall not exceed 25% of the STIP fund capacity in each STIP period.

e Annual statewide reimbursements shall not exceed 25% of the annual STIP fund capacity in each
year.

County limits:
e Approvals in each region shall not exceed 25% of the county shares in each STIP period.
e Annual reimbursements in each county shall not exceed 25% of the annual county shares.

Attachments: RIP Summary Spreadsheet and [IP Summary Spreadsheet




0 0 0 0 6¢G'8 625'8 0 0 0 625'8 ‘DVID [e10L
0 0 0 0 625°8 625'8 0 0 0 625'8 811 J4-0L1 1 'SOUB| AOH[ M8GLO | & suesyen
[fuguoo  [dnsma |3®Sd dg3 jsuod M 10 Ad 90 Ad S0 Ad Y0 Ad | €0 A4 [Jold lejor 109foud| ONdd [ a3y Aouaby
juauodwod Aq sjejo] 108loid 1eaj [edsiq Aq sjejo] joefoid
OVYWNI) fijenp 1y Juswabeue uonsabuo)
vl 1G0'E 650'G 890} 119'12y | LLELG 126902 {109'002 | 6€1°8) 000'LZ |9G9'v} |62E'8E || 9vZ 66V diLY 2002 [ej0L
0 0 0 0 ze8'le 0 0 €0z'ez |629'% 0 0 0 2£8'2¢2 jusweIndold sngl LLEE jHsueq VYLADV1
0 0 0 0 000°16L |0 209'06 | 86€°001 |0 0 0 0 000°161 Jsued Iey oI apisjseq| 068z [usuel VLINOVY1
0 0 0 0 00086 0 0 000°2Z |0 000°te |0 0 000°86 10pLIOD Mg 1S9M-IsET AdjleA lisuesq VLINOV1
opueuio4 ues Joj Joafoid Juswaoeiday 060 9V
0 0 619 0 0 0LL'} 0 0 0 0 622 |0 62€'C (uonod euowiod) ebueyousyul |g UOISSIN L2 14| 2€2¢ | 29] Buowod
0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SOLV/OVSLY Epasay| GLIE | 20| so[ebuy S0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SOLV/OQVSLY 0iped Ueg| tLIE | 99| sajebuy so7
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SOLV/OVSLY Yied eboued| €iig | 90} sojebuy s07
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 JaAy v ebpuq s Buudg N[ 60LE | 90 so[ebuy so7
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0 puB(oYIN| Japun [suuny |g epaAindag uapip| LB0E | 90) sopebuy 07
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  oseyd ‘siopod [eubis oyjesy sani) Aemalen| Lzig | 20| Ajunod v
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $10p1U0d [eubls oiyyel} Asj|eA [pUGeD ues| ozie | 90| Aunoj v
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sioppLoo [eubis oyesy Aeg yinog| 6LLg | 90| Ajuno) v
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 uspim ‘ubljeas ‘|g epudIoeH| €262 | 90| Aunod v
ovl'bL 0 ovv'y 0 6LL'v01 1882 616'GLL |0 0 0 L2ze'zh |0 ove '8zl 811 R4-02) ¥ 'seuel AOH| M8G10 [ Amy suelen
0 0 0 0 0 058t} o] 0 016'¢l |0 0 0ve 0s8'el “Aosdwi SSe0dV aAy auidWIJAOH tewnin S-1[ 31510 | Amy suelje)
0 £v9°C 0 0 0 0,8°€E 0 0 0 0 0 £16'9¢ |[elg'oe sabueyduslu] ‘USPIM'S09 8Rd-00 buelQ] vg0se | Amy suene)
0 80V 0 890'} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9Lb'L 9Lv') 509 14-00 B0 ‘Butuspim] 8082 | Amy Sueley
[fugues  |dnsmmi |a®sd d®3 jsuod M 10 Ad 90Ad | SOAd Y0 Ad | €0 Ad [Jold 1ejot 1o8foid| ONdd |wd[3 Aouaby
juauodwio) Aq sjejo] 30afoid 1ea) [eosiq Aq sjejo] 3oafoid
{Spuesnouy ur §) {dRy) dILS 200Z pasodoid
Z6EVL y6v'6 16€'92 ¥62' 1 11L'6.8 | ¥¥6°L9 125'002  |56G°002 [6€L'8l  |ege'z  |oge'cl |zll'SS ||ovZie6y 1diLY 2002 [e1oL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 jusweindold sngi /LEg fisuey YLADY
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ysuel] jiey ybi episise3| 068¢ [Hsued) YLDV
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10pLI0Y) JSoM-1SeT AdjjEA OpuBula] ueg| 1682 [lisuen VLANOV
0 0 619 0 €601 0LL'L 0 ¥€6'0L 10 0 62eC |0 £9z'el (uonuod euowod) abueyosejul |g UOISSIW L2 1| zg€ge | 90| euowod
0 0 0 0 962°'L 0 869°C 89y |0 0 0 0 962'L SOLV/OVSLY Bpasay| Glig | 90| sejebuy S0
0 0 0 0 Ge8'e 0 0Gh'} G/e'C |0 0 0 0 Gz8'e SOLV/OVSLY 0lped ueg| ylie | 90| sajpbuy S0
0 0 0 0 0912 0 9192 ¥¥S&v |0 0 0 0 091°L SOL1V/OVSLY ied eboued| gi1g | 90| sojpbuy S0
0 0 0 0 9£2'9 0 0 9¢z'9 |0 0 0 0 9£2'9 JoAy v "obpuq s buudg N[ 601€ | 20l sojabuy s07
0 0 (443 0 828'C 601 8¢8'C LEY 0 0 0 0 652 puejioY|n|y Jepun jduuny |g epaAindag UspIA| 160€ | 90] sejebuy soT}
0 0 822'C 0 656°G 0 656'G 8zz'z |0 0 0 0 /818 ¥ @seyd "s1oppJoo [eubs oyjes) senpi) Aemele| 1zie | 20| Aunod v
0 0 0g£E'C 0 168G 0 168'S oee’z [0 0 0 0 18L'8 s10piod [eubis olyjely AsjeA [oHgeD uegl ogie | 20| Ano) v
0 0 £98°L 0 szl'y 0 Sel'y €98°L [0 0 0 0 885'9 siopuuod [eubs oyjesy Aeg yinog| 611 | 00| Ajunod v
0 0 0 0 £92°C 0 0 0 0 £92¢c |0 0 £€92°C uopim ‘ubljeal ‘|g epusioeH| ¢/¢g | 20| Aunog v
obL'LL 0 ovv'y 0 80e'€l) |/88°L gvy'vel |0 0 0 /2e2L |0 G11'9¢l 811 RI-0/1 3 “sauej AOH| M8510 | Amy suene)
GYE'T 119 8G6') 144 1¥9'eS 0G8°El 986'GS 0 6eL'8L |0 000'L  |ZiS1 169'02 “Aoidwi} $§820Y BAY 8JdWIJAQH ajewnin 6-1] 31610 | Amy SUBLED
0 0 0 0 969'GE 00g 0 969G |0 0 00g 0 966'GE sebueydI8}u| “USPIM 'G09 914-00 9bueiO] v80se | Amy suene)
106 118'y 16521 890'1L 670'0ZL |880'tY 02£'621 |0 0 0 00Z'vS |[ozs'esl 509 1-00 BIO “Buuspim] 8082 | Amy suejje)
[fuauos [dnsma |3%sd d®3 jsuod M 10 Ad 90 Ad S0Ad | ¥OAd | €0 Ad }ioud 1ejol 199loid]| ONdd |wa|3 Kouaby
jyusuodwo) Aq sjejo] 3o9foud 1ea) |easiq Aq s|ejo] 10afoid
(spuesnoy} ur ) (did) dILS 200Z bunsix3g
1S3N03Y LINIWANINWY dILS
ALRMOHLNY NOILY1HOdSNVYL NVLITOdOYLIN ALNNOD STTIONV SO




0 Z81'6 000°21L  |2z8 0 0672 226'0L |0 0 0 000'21 2.6t |[v6¥'6e :d1LY Z00Z [BJoL
0 8L LO¥'y 28 0 ovL') 1259 0 0 Lor'y  |2z8 ZAY “A0Jdwi] SS800y 8Ay alldwI/AQH d1ewin 6-1| J1610| & Suelie)
0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0G. 0S. sabueyoeju] "USPIM'G09 Ry-00 9bueiQ| w808z | & Suele)
0 L0¥'Y 665°C) 0 L0v'y 0 0 0 665°C1 000°21 G09 14-00 e1Q ‘Buluepipm] gogz | 6 SsueJed
[fuguos  [ansma_ |3®sd d®3 jsuod M J0Ad | 90Ad | S0Ad | ¥OAd | €0Ad [Joud |[ie10L yo9foad| oNdd | a3y Aouaby
juauodwo) Aq sjejoy 10sfoid Jea ) [easl4 Aq s|ejo] 109foid
(spuesnoyy ut §) (di) diLS 200Z pasodoid
Spe'l 14 956 [eY44 1156 ovE'LL ze6'0L |0 0 0 000'2L |2/8°'L ||v6v'62 :dILY 2002 |e10l
She'L (14 856 922 116’6 ove 226'01 z.51 |]vevelL "A01dw) SS800Y oAy alidWI/AOH dewnin G-I 31610f § SuenED
0 sebueydJelu| "UBPIAM 'G09 814-0D oburiO|{ v808z | S Suele)
000°2) 000°L1 000°Z} G509 14-00 BJQ ‘Buluspim] 8osz | & suesjed
[fuwos [dnsmm [3wsd d®3 jsuo) M L0Ad | 90Ad | S0Ad | vOAd | €0Ad [Joud ||leloL joaloid| ONdd | a1y Kouaby
jusuodwo) Aq sjejo] 10efoud 1ea) [eastq Aq sjejo] 3oafoud
(spuesnous u1 §) {di) dILS z00Z Bunsix3
1S3ND3Y LININANINY dILS
ALIMOHLNY NOILYLIOdSNVYL NVLITOdO™LIN ALNNOD SITIONV SO1




